

No. 14-181

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALFRED GOBEILLE, in his official capacity as chair of  
the Vermont Green Mountain Care Board,  
*Petitioner,*  
*v.*

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

ANDREW C. LIAZOS  
MCDERMOTT WILL &  
EMERY LLP  
28 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109

M. MILLER BAKER  
MCDERMOTT WILL &  
EMERY LLP  
500 North Capitol St., NW  
Washington, DC 20001

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
MATTHEW J. THOME  
JONATHAN A. BRESSLER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

KAREN V. MORTON  
NANCY L. KEATING  
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE  
175 Berkeley Street  
Boston, MA 02116

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS IN- VOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. ERISA And The Exclusively National Regulation Of Benefit Plans .....	2
B. Vermont’s Reporting Requirements .....	4
1. The Database Statute .....	4
2. The implementing regulation.....	6
C. Liberty Mutual’s Self-Insured Em- ployee Medical Plan .....	8
D. Proceedings Below.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. ERISA PREEMPTS STATE MANDATES TO REPORT ABOUT CORE ERISA SUBJECT MATTERS.....	14
A. Congress Intended ERISA To Benefit Plan Participants And Beneficiaries By Minimizing Administrative Burdens Through A Uniform Federal Regulator- y Regime.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
B. ERISA’s Uniform Regulatory Regime Includes Reporting .....	15
C. Congress Intended To Preempt State Mandates To Report About ERISA Subjects, Including Claims .....	17
II. VERMONT’S REPORTING REQUIREMENTS INTERFERE WITH CONGRESS’S DESIGN OF UNIFORM REGULATION IN AN AREA OF CORE ERISA CONCERN .....	24
A. Vermont’s Reporting Requirements Implicate A Core Subject Matter Cov- ered By ERISA .....	24
1. Vermont requires reporting about the core functions of self-insured ERISA plans .....	24
2. Vermont’s reporting law is preempted even though the federal government does not currently re- quire disclosure of the same infor- mation .....	26
B. Vermont’s Reporting Requirements Interfere With Nationally Uniform Plan Administration .....	31
1. State claims reporting require- ments depart from federal stand- ards and differ widely.....	31
2. Liberty Mutual was not required to quantify the cost of complying with Vermont’s reporting mandate .....	42

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
C. Vermont’s Mandates Conflict With ERISA’s Requirement That A Plan Be Administered In Accordance With Plan Documents.....	44
III. PETITIONER’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS	
LACK MERIT .....	47
A. Other Federal Statutes Do Not Support Petitioner’s Position.....	47
B. Vermont’s Reporting Requirements Are Not Shielded From Preemption As a Generally Applicable State Health Care Regulation .....	52
C. Liberty Mutual’s Use Of A Third-Party Administrator Does Not Exempt Vermont’s Reporting Mandate From ERISA .....	56
D. This Court’s Mode Of Preemption Analysis Does Not Change The Relevant Inquiry .....	58
CONCLUSION .....	59
APPENDIX	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	1a
29 U.S.C. §1002(1), (3).....	2a
29 U.S.C. §1023(a)(1)(A), (e) .....	3a
29 U.S.C. §1024(a)(1)-(3).....	4a
29 U.S.C. §1104(a) .....	5a
29 U.S.C. §1143(a) .....	6a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
29 U.S.C. §1144 .....	7a
29 U.S.C. §1204(a) .....	14a
18 V.S.A. §9402(8) .....	15a
18 V.S.A. §9410 .....	15a
Vermont Regulation H-2008-01, §§1-11 .....	21a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	15
<i>Agsalud v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 454 U.S. 801 (1981) .....	52
<i>America’s Health Insurance Plans v. Hudgens</i> , 742 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	55, 56
<i>Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corp. v. Arkansas Public Service Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	28, 29
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997) .....	3, 14
<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997) .....	16, 58
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010) .....	15
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical &amp; Clinical Services Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997) .....	43, 53, 54
<i>East Texas Baptist University v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	56
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	3, 16, 33, 42, 52
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	30, 31
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990) .....	15, 16, 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978) .....	17, 18
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014) .....	49
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985) .....	19, 55, 58
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....	16, 48, 53
<i>NGS American, Inc. v. Barnes</i> , 998 F.2d 296 (5th Cir. 1993).....	56
<i>Okun v. Montefiore Medical Center</i> , 793 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	25
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971) .....	31
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Management Ass’n v. District of Columbia</i> , 613 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	56, 57
<i>Prudential Insurance Co. of America v. National Park Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	55
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992) .....	55
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983) .....	9, 16, 18, 20, 30
<i>Standard Oil Co. of California v. Agsalud</i> , 442 F. Supp. 695 (N.D. Cal. 1977), <i>aff’d</i> , 633 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>aff’d</i> , 454 U.S. 801 (1981) .....	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>UNUM Life Insurance Co. of America v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999) .....	45, 46
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	14
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b> 	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 6.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. §§1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
§1002.....	2, 25
§1021.....	32, 41, 51
§§1021-1024 .....	3
§§1021-1031 .....	3, 16
§1022.....	41
§1023.....	23, 27, 41
§1024.....	3, 27, 29, 41
§1026.....	41
§1027.....	3
§1104.....	44
§1143.....	3, 27
§1144.....	<i>passim</i>
§1185d .....	51
§1191b .....	50, 51
§1204.....	22
42 U.S.C.	
§300gg-15a .....	50
§1315a.....	49
§1395kk .....	49
§18031.....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Welfare and Pensions Plans Disclosure Act, Pub. L. No. 85-836, 72 Stat. 997 (1958).....	17, 18, 23
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	48, 51
Conn. Gen. Stat. §38a-1091(a)(1) .....	36
18 V.S.A. §9410 .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 26, 44

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

29 C.F.R. Part 2520 .....	16, 41
Ark. Act 1233, Proposed Rule 100 .....	35
114.5 Mass. Code Regs. 21.03.....	35, 36, 37, 41
Md. Code Regs. tit. 10, §25.06.05.....	37
Me. Code R. tit. 90-590 ch. 243	
§2(A).....	36
§3(F) .....	37
Minn. R. 4653.0100.....	36
N.H. Code Admin. R. Ins. 4006.03 .....	36
Or. Admin. R. 409-025-0100.....	35, 36
Utah Admin. Code R.	
Rule 428-2-10.....	36
Rule 428-15-3.....	37
Vermont’s Regulation H-2008-01.....	<i>passim</i>

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. 2, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973).....	18, 23
H.R. 2, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1973).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. 3589, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970), <i>in</i> 116 Cong. Rec. 7,280 (1970).....	20
S. 4, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973).....	19, 23
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974) .....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1974).....	19
S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973).....	19
Administration Recommendations to the House and Senate Conferees on H.R. 2 (Apr. 1974), <i>in</i> 3 Legislative History of the Em- ployee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Committee Print prepared by the Senate Subcommittee on Labor) (1976).....	22
House Committee on Ways and Means, Writ- ten Comments Submitted by Interest Or- ganizations and Individuals (Oct. 1, 1973), <i>in</i> 7 Legislative History of Employee Ben- efit Security Act, P.L. 93-406 [ERISA] (compiled by Covington & Burling LLP) (1974) .....	20
House Subcommittee on Labor, Hearings on Welfare and Pension Plan Legislation (Feb. 21, 1973), <i>in</i> 5 Legislative History of Employee Benefit Security Act, P.L. 93- 406 [ERISA] (compiled by Covington & Burling LLP) (1974).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
House Subcommittee on Labor, Hearings on Welfare and Pension Plan Legislation (Apr. 27, 1973), <i>in</i> 5 Legislative History of Employee Benefit Security Act, P.L. 93-406 [ERISA] (compiled by Covington & Burling LLP) (1974).....	21
Senate Subcommittee on Private Pension Plans, Hearings on Private Pension Plan Reform (June 4, 1973), <i>in</i> 6 Legislative History of Employee Benefit Security Act, P.L. 93-406 [ERISA] (compiled by Covington & Burling LLP) (1974).....	20
116 Cong. Rec. 7,286 (1970).....	20
120 Cong. Rec.	
4,442 (1974).....	21
4,778 (1974).....	21
29,197 (1974).....	20
29,933 (1974).....	20, 42
29,942 (1974).....	19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Advisory Council on Employee Welfare and Pension Benefit Plans, Outsourcing Employee Benefit Plan Services: Report to the U.S. Secretary of Labor (Nov. 2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/2014ACreport3.pdf">http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/2014ACreport3.pdf</a> .....	57
APCD Council, APCD Development Manual (Mar. 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.apcd.council.org/manual">https://www.apcd.council.org/manual</a> .....	36, 37, 40, 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
APCD Council, APCDs 2.0: The Next Evolution (July 2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.apcdouncil.org/publication/apcd-20-n-ext-evolution">https://www.apcdouncil.org/publication/apcd-20-n-ext-evolution</a> .....	37, 41
APCD Council, Model APCD Legislation (May 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.apcdouncil.org/publication/model-all-payer-claims-database-legislation">https://www.apcdouncil.org/publication/model-all-payer-claims-database-legislation</a> .....	40, 41
Arkansas APCD Data Submission Guide (Sept. 18, 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.arkansasapcd.net/Docs/64">https://www.arkansasapcd.net/Docs/64</a> .....	35
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Rate Review Grants, <a href="https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Rate-Review-Grants">https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Rate-Review-Grants</a> (last visited Oct. 13, 2015).....	50
Connecticut Health Insurance Exchange, Report on Public Comments, Policies and Procedures (Nov. 1, 2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ct.gov/hix/lib/hix/APCD_Policies_and_Procedures_Public_Comment_Report.pdf">http://www.ct.gov/hix/lib/hix/APCD_Policies_and_Procedures_Public_Comment_Report.pdf</a> .....	36
Massachusetts Center for Health Information and Analysis, Massachusetts APCD Medical Claim File Submission Guide (Oct. 2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.chiamass.gov/assets/docs/p/apcd/submission-guides/apcd-medical-claim-file-submission-guide.pdf">http://www.chiamass.gov/assets/docs/p/apcd/submission-guides/apcd-medical-claim-file-submission-guide.pdf</a> .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Oregon Health Authority, Memorandum to Mandatory Reporters (Feb. 1, 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.oregon.gov/oha/OHP/R/rulemaking/notices/409-025_Appendices%20A-G.pdf">http://www.oregon.gov/oha/OHP/R/rulemaking/notices/409-025_Appendices%20A-G.pdf</a> .....	35
Rhode Island Department of Health, APCD Project, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.health.state.ri.us/partners/collaboratives/allpayerclaimsdatabase">http://www.health.state.ri.us/partners/collaboratives/allpayerclaimsdatabase</a> (last visited Oct. 13, 2015) .....	36
VHCURES Data Submission Guide (July 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.onpointhealthdata.org/clients/vhcures/docs/onpoint_vhcures_dsg_v20.pdf">http://www.onpointhealthdata.org/clients/vhcures/docs/onpoint_vhcures_dsg_v20.pdf</a> .....	33, 38
Wooten, James A., <i>A Legislative and Political History of ERISA Preemption, Part 3</i> , 15 J. Pension Benefits 15 (2008) .....	20
